4 Oral Answers

SHRI 8. MOHAN KUMARANGA-
LAM: The hon. member is not enticely correct in stating that stretching the comstruction over a period of years will diminish the cost. 1 do not think that is a relevant comsiderstion in relation to obsl. Secondly, so far as the indigenous manufacture of the main equipment is concerned, no doubt we have certain difficulties about price becawse the productivity of the existing organisations is still Jow, but there can be no question of our resorting solely to imports on that account,. We have to improve the productivity of our existing organisations.

Recognition of All-India Employces Provident Fund Staff Federation ..

%245, SHRI RAMAVATAR SHASTRI:
Will the Minsster of LABOUR AND REHABILITATION be pleased to state:

(a) whether he agreed to grant recognition to the All-India Employees Pio-
vident Fund Stafl Federatiom and its affiliated Umts which are representing 90 per cent employees in the Employees Provident Fund Organisation on the basis of rules prevailing in Nationa] Federation of Posts and Telegraphs employees; and

(b) if so, whether the recognition has since been granted on the analogy of such Rules?

vHE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF LABOUR AND REHA-
BILITATION (SHRI BALGOVIND
VERMA)' (2). In a meeting held on the 30th August, 1972 with certain Members of Paliament, it was agreed that the recognition of the All-India Employecs'
Provident Fund Staff Federation could be considered on the basis of the Rules of recognition prevalent in the Posts and Telegraphs Department.

(b). The Employees’ Provident Fund authorities have rcported that the appli-

oations for recognition from the Feders-
tion and affiliated Units are being pro vessed acoordingly.
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THE MINISTER OF LABOUR AND
REHABILITATION (SHRI R K
KHADILKAR): We have no knowle.ge about the letter which he mentioned just now, As stated in thc main reply we are prepared to recogmise provided they follow the rules, If there is contradiction in the rules and practice as compared to the rules in the P&T. we do not recognise it.

SHRI S. M. BANERJEE: So far as P&T is concerned, 4 M.Ps. are thers.
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SHRI R. K, KHADILKAR: As I have said earlier, there is no provision in the rules framed by the P&T to allow out siders as members. But 1 have come across some federation constitution where in some provision has been made to permit outsiders. So far as we are concerned, we have made it very clear that if they adheve to the rules we will give them recognition.
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“Non-employees of PAT Department elected to any office in the Natonal Federation shall be honorary memberx during the tenure of theif office, subject to the provisions of section 22 of the Indian Trade Unions Act, 1926."
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SHRI R. K. KHADILKAR. This is a constitution framed by the federations. ) have got the P&T rules officially communicated to us. We shall negotiste on that basis. If they want this concession, they can negotiate after abiding by the rules.

SHRI VAYALAR RAVI. The Labour
Minister wants to encourage splinter groups in the provident fund employecs' unions and give recognition to them That is why the Iabour Mmistry is insisting that Members of Parhament should pot be the President or Secretary of the Union What 15 the reason for that?

SHRI R K. KHADILKAR: [ am reading the official communication from the Secretary, P & T Board, wherein he has stated very cleatly

“In the P&T Deptt. C.C.S, Recognl-
tion of Service Associatien Rules—59 promulgated by the MHA, }:§ed to be followed for fhe recognition of

AGRAHAYANA 9, 1894 (§4K4)
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Servico assiciations or unions. The said rules now stand invalidated.”

This is the position.

SHRI S. M. BANERJEE: The question of recognition of all-India associations was discussed with the hon, Minister several times. I was the President of the all-India federation previonsly and now I am the President of the Kanpur zone.
Some Members of Parliament like Shn Vayalar Ravi, Shri Giri and others are Presidents of the various zones. When Members of Parliament can remain 11 the All-India Defencc Employees’ Federonon and National Federation of Indian Rail waymen, 1 want to hnow why such rules are being framed to deprive the Members of Parhament the right to be office-bearers of such 4 union? It is a privilegs which is being taken away from the Members of Parhiament by the Labour
Ministry.

SHRI R. K. KHADILKAR: There is no question of taking away any pnivieges enjoyed by the Members of Parliament.
I am stating the facts When we met, we said that if they follow the P&T rules then we will give them recognition. If the practice is different, T am prepared to exammne it. So far as this is concerned, it 15 very clear that the rules of the P&T have been declared illegal

MR SPEAKER: Instead of wasting the time of the House, why don't you all sit together and settle the matter?

SHRI R, K, KHADILKAR: We are doing #

sfy oafirg wef wmi - v o welY %) g8 o ¥ e wde rewe wfy-
w31 frae Y Fefid & Bwy war
% fr grox afmw ¥ qxfaerdr oY
# ¥ 81 ? war gawT 7g W g faver
¥ &Y qe fom o7 g B7


1Y Oral Answers

SHRI R. K. KHADILKAR: That we know. The Gagendragadkar Commission has reported about it. But sometimes, as you were pleased to suggest now, certain tatitudes are provided for the sake of organisation and we are prepared to discuss it. The Gagemdragadkar Commission is very clear in their recommendations.
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SHRI R. K. KHADILKAR;: It is a general question.

SHRI VASANT SATHE: May I know from the hon Minister, if the P, & T, when they changed the rules, did it in consultation with the Labour Ministry?

SHRI R. K. KHADILKAR: No, Sir.

SHRI VASANT SATHE: If not, why not?

SHRI R. K. KHADILKAR: The Department has framed the rules for their purpose. We have stated only that we will follow those rules,

SHRI DINEN BHATTACHARYYA:
In view of the fact that the All-India Employees Provident Fung Staff Federation has not heen recognised, may I know actually which Federation or Union of the Provident Fund Staff has been recognised?

SHRI R. K. KHADILKAR: There is one union which is not recognised but they adhere to the rules and certain discussions with the officials take place.
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There are two and, as usual there is dis-
unity.

SHRI DENEN BHATTACHARYYA:
Which is the union that is recognised and, if not, what is the machinery to negotiate with the staff?

SHRI R. K, KHADILKAR: Unfortunately, the behaviour of certain union leaders was such that it was difficult to recognise and negotiate with them. So. we convened a meeting. . .. (Interruptions).
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1 do not approve of this
I never approve of it.
will go on record.

practice;
No terruptions

Interruptions**

MR. SPEAKER; Next quest on
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**Not recorded.

